Public Document Pack

Tony Kershaw County Hall

Director of Law and Assurance Chichester WeSt
West Sussex SUSSEX

If calling please ask for: PO19 1RQ cou nty

Charles Gauntlett on 033022 22524
Email: charles.gauntlett@westsussex.gov.uk

www.westsussex.gov.uk

Switchboard
Tel no (01243) 777100

councdil

Standards Committee

31 May 2018

A meeting of the committee will be held at 2.15 pm on Monday, 11 June 2018

at County Hall, Chichester.

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Agenda
Declarations of Interest
Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any
business on the agenda. They should also make declarations at any stage such
an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be
given to leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting.
Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 3 - 4)

The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March
2018 (cream paper).

Urgent Matters

Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion
should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances.

Annual Monitoring Report of Complaints Regarding Levels of Service
Delivery (Pages 5 - 42)

Report by Executive Director, Communities and Public Protection and Director of
Communities.

The report outlines complaints and compliments received by the County Council
in the last two years, including learning from them. The Committee is invited to
note the report.

Review of the Constitution - Codes of Conduct (Pages 43 - 46)

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.

Page 1



The report advises of proposed changes to the Codes of Conduct with the
intention of simplifying and streamlining the Constitution. The Committee is
invited to agree the recommendations in the report.

6. Standards Committee Annual Report (Pages 47 - 50)
Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.
The report sets out a proposed Annual Report for submission to the County
Council. The Committee is asked to agree the draft Annual Report, subject to
any requested changes.

7. Confidential Reporting Policy

The Committee is invited to note that the Director of Law and Assurance has not
received any referrals via this Policy since the last meeting of the Committee.

No background papers.
Contact: Charles Gauntlett 033022 22524
8. Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.15 pm on Monday 5
November 2018 at County Hall, Chichester.

To all members of the Standards Committee

Page 2



Agenda Item 2

Standards Committee

12 March 2018 - At a meeting of the Committee held at 2.15 p.m. at County
Hall, Chichester.

Present: Mr Barnard (Chairman), Lt Col Barton, Mr Bradford, Mrs Jupp,
Mr RJ Oakley, Mr Smytherman and Mrs Sparkes.

In attendance: Mr Cooper and Mr Donaldson (Independent Persons)
Absent: Mr Buckland and Mrs Duncton.

Declaration of Interest

18. None declared.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

19. Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30
October 2017 be approved as a correct record and that they be
signed by the Chairman.

Customer Relations Report

20. The Committee received a presentation from Dave Loveman, the
Customer Relations Manager (copy of slides appended to the signed minutes),
which set out a new approach to recording and reporting on complaints received
by the County Council. He confirmed that the new approach would improve
consistency in reporting and would give a monthly overview, including more
detail for individual services. Appeals processes would now be included, as well
as complaints received by contractors.

21. The Committee welcomed the aim of getting greater consistency in

reporting and the Customer Relations Manager’s confirmation that an annual
report would still be submitted to the Committee. He confirmed that reports
covering 2016 and 2017 would be submitted to the Committee in June 2018.

22. In response to members’ questions, the Customer Relations Manager
confirmed that complaints information was shared with senior officers, who
would usually brief their Cabinet Members on any trends or significant findings
from complaints.

23. Resolved - That the report be noted and that annual reports from 2016
and 2017 be requested for consideration in June 2018.

Consultation on Ethical Standards in Local Government
24. The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and Assurance
(copy appended to the signed minutes) which set out a possible response to the

Committee for Standards in Public Life’s consultation on ethical standards in
Local Government.

Page 3



Agenda Item 2

25. The Committee generally supported the proposed response, supporting a
proposal for a uniform code to be reintroduced, as it was possible for slightly
different codes to be adopted by councils in the same area, which was difficult
for members of more than one local authority. It also supported the proposal
that the power of suspension of a member should be reintroduced.

26. Members discussed the current expectation that member home addresses
should be published on the County Council website and noted that candidates
could now ask for their addresses to be withheld on ballot papers for local
government elections. It was agreed that a question on this subject should be
included in the all member survey planned for April 2018. It also asked that
information on safety for councillors that had been circulated to members after
the election should be mentioned in the response.

27. Resolved -

(1) That the draft response be supported, subject to strengthening the
response to ask for a uniform code, the power to suspend a
member to be reintroduced and to mention the safety advice
circulated to members.

(2) That a question be included in the forthcoming member survey
about whether the expectation that all member home addresses
should be published should remain.

Confidential Reporting Policy

28. The Committee received a report from the Director of Law and Assurance
(copy appended to the signed minutes) which advised of recent referrals
received.

29. The Committee noted that contractors were now required to make staff
aware of the Policy, as it was now available to them. There remained a low
number of referrals under the Policy and outcomes would be reported in June
2018 if investigations were concluded by then.

30. Resolved - That the report be noted.

Date of Next Meeting

31. The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting would be held at
2.15 p.m. on Monday 11 June 2018 at County Hall, Chichester.

The meeting ended at 3.22 p.m.

Chairman

Page 4



Agenda Item 4

Standards Committee
11 June 2018

Annual Monitoring Report of Complaints Regarding Levels of Service
Delivery

Report by Executive Director, Communities and Public Protection
& Director of Communities

Summary

The Standards Committee reviews the Annual Monitoring Reports of Complaints on
behalf of the Council and makes recommendations for improvement

Recommendation

That the reports be noted.

Proposal
1. Background and Context

1.1  As reported to the March 2018 meeting of the Standards Committee, a new
method of reporting on complaints and compliment (a dashboard) has been
designed. The production of the finished version took rather longer than
expected and this in turn delayed production of the 2016 annual report. As
requested by the Committee at the March meeting, separate reports for 2016
and 2017 have been produced for the Committee’s consideration.

1.2 These are the twelfth (2016) and thirteenth (2017) annual reports on
complaints against the County Council.

1.3 The reports also provide information for decisions issued by the Local
Government Ombudsman (now the Local Government and Social care
Ombudsman).

1.4 Learning from complaints and compliments can impact individuals, the
organisation and the community we serve. For these reasons monitor
[...]
 Complaints 2016
Page 17


https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/media/9298/local_account_report.pdf

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1

It is recorded that 34% of complaints considered at the first stage were upheld in
Adults’ services; this percentage is a slight increase on the figure reported in 2015.

Complaints Upheld 2016 vs 2015

2016 i

2015 31%

0% 50% 100%

Changes to policy and/or service delivery that have taken place or been
recommended as a result of learning from complaints include:

e A review of the process for blocking the issuing of invoices to prevent late
implementation or late removal of blocks

e Improvements to the way Best Interest Meetings are minuted to ensure
differing viewpoints are captured

e Letters regarding client contribution to costs re-worded to clarify how
contributions are calculated

3.2 Children’s Social Care Services

Stage One %
within 10 days or Stage Two LGO Compliments
notified extension
2016 164 38 23% 77% 13 13 28
2015 138 16 12% 84% 7 11 54

Children's Stage Stage One %

Social Care One Upheld upheld

Children’s Social Care is one of the areas where the number of complaints is
significantly higher than the number of compliments. The nature of the work
undertaken by Children’s social care in relation to ensuring the welfare of children
and young people is often perceived to be intrusive by the families the Council
works with. It is to be expected that the work Children’s social care staff are
obliged by statute to pursue creates an imbalance in the amount of complaints and
compliments received in comparison to other areas of within the Council.

There was also a noticeable decrease in the number of recorded compliments in
2016 when compared with the number recorded in 2015, representing a difference
of 48%. The Compliments and Complaints Team will be reminding managers of the
importance of recording compliments centrally;

Compliments 2016 vs 2015

Compliments...

Compliments...

0 50 100 150 200 250 300

Annual report: Compliments an
[...]
 process. That survey will also request equality data.

Age of complainant in 2017

(data for 358 complainants)

18420

o

Ethnicity of complainant

(data for 458 complainants)

White
Otfyer

1H6

*Other made up of:

Any other mixed background
Other Ethnic Group
Pakistani

Other Asian

Chinese

White + Black Caribbean
Black Caribbean

Bangladeshi

Annual report: Compliments and Complaints 2017

Page 42



Agenda Item 5

Standards Committee
11 June 2018 Part 1
Review of the Constitution — Codes of Conduct

Report by Director of Law and Assurance

Summary

As part of a wider review of the Council’s Constitution, the opportunity has been
taken to review the existing Codes of Conduct and other supporting advice notes,
with an aim of streamlining and simplifying the information to be found in the
Constitution. This should make it easier for members, officers and the public to
find information about standards in the Constitution.

Recommendation

(1) That the proposed revisions to the Code of Conduct included in Part 5
Sections 1 and 2 attached be supported for submission to the County
Council for approval.

(2) That the proposed removal of Part 5 Sections 8-13 and the proposed
removal of the corporate advice notes be supported for submission to the
County Council for approval.

(3) That authority be delegated to the Director of Human Resources to make
and amend future policies relating to staff conduct in consultation with the
Director of Law and Assurance.

Proposal
1. Background and Context

1.1 The Codes of Conduct exist to promote and clarify expected standards of
behaviour from elected members, to set out expectations in reporting of
interests and to explain how members can be held to account.

1.2 A national code of conduct was in place until 2012, when it was replaced by
statutory provisions for serious misconduct to be dealt with through criminal
procedures, by requirements to declare pecuniary interests and otherwise
leaving councils to set their own codes of conduct. The Standards Committee
at the time agreed to a minimal change to the arrangements then in place
which retain many aspects of the former national code.

1.3 A by-product of the former national code was the need to capture related
rules and provisions elsewhere, with several corporate advice notes being
included in section 8 of the Constitution to cover matters including
predetermination and bias and guidance on support for political group
meetings. Part of Standing Orders also included rules on interests in relation

Page 43



Agenda Item 5

1.4

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

to select committees. As the national code has been abolished, it is proposed
to incorporate these sections into the main code of conduct, reducing
duplication.

As a separate issue it is also the case that the existing codes of conduct
include a number of corporate and HR policies relating to officers that should
sit with other corporate and HR policies in relevant sections of the intranet,
directed at officers, rather than within the Constitution, which should focus
on providing a set of rules for the discharge of Council business.

Proposal

It is proposed that the Codes of Conduct be streamlined as part of a wider
review of the Constitution. The Governance Committee will be considering
the other revisions to the Constitution ahead of recommendations to the
County Council in July 2018.

The aim of these changes covered in this report is to put all advice about
interests and member and officer relations into a smaller code of conduct,
with four parts:

Code of Conduct

Protocol on Relationships between Members and Officers.

Code of Practice on Probity in Planning and Protocol on Public Participation at
Planning and Rights of Way Committees

Code of Practice on Publicity

This should make it easier for members and officers to navigate the relevant
sections without reference to other sections of the Constitution. It is not
proposed to change the substance of any of the material.

The m
[...]
ng legislation/policies, that are set out elsewhere)

Section 8 Guidance on Human Rights Act: corporate policy

Section 9 Guidance on Propriety and Official Conduct for Officers: HR
policy

Section 10 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy: corporate policy
Section 11 Anti Bribery Policy and Procedures: corporate policy
Section 12 Confidential Reporting Policy: HR policy

Section 13 Equality of Opportunity Value Statement and Policy:
corporate policy : corporate policy

It is proposed to simply refer to the need for staff to meet expected high
standards of conduct based on the Nolan Principles within Part 5, Section 2.
It is proposed that a new delegation be made to the Director of Human
Resources to make and amend future HR policies relating to staff conduct.
This would not affect the current arrangement that regular reports would be
made to the committee on the confidential reporting policy.

Resources

None as the report deals with a technical change only.

Factors taken into account

4.

4.1

5.1

6.1

Consultation

Mr Burrett and Mr Mitchell have been consulted on the proposed draft, as
agreed by political group leaders.

Risk Management Implications

A strong ethical standards culture in the Council guards against possible
reputational risks, with the associated likely damaging of public confidence
through poor member conduct. Making the Code of Conduct a more unified
document should make it easier for members, officers and the public to be
aware of all expectations to promote strong ethical standards.

Other Options Considered
The County Council is not formally required to review the Constitution at this

stage, but it is recommended that the identified streamlining is carried in
view of the Council’s commitment to high ethical standards.

Page 45



Agenda Item 5

7.1

8.1

9.1

Equality Duty

There are no equality duty implications.

Social Value

There are no social value implications.

Crime and Disorder Act and Human Rights Act Implications
None.

Tony Kershaw

Director of Law and Assurance

Contact: Charles Gauntlett 033022 22524

Appendix - Proposed Part 5 Section 1 and Part 5 Section 2 (available
electronically or in hard copy on request).

No Background Papers

Page 46



Agenda Item 6

Standards Committee

11 June 2018

Standards Committee Annual Report PartI

Report by Director of Law and Assurance

Recommendation

That, subject to any amendments agreed by the Committee, the draft report be

approved.
1. Discussion
1.1 The Committee is able to submit an annual report to the County Council to

1.2

outline its activities over the last year.

A draft report is attached that sets out the key activities of the Committee.
The Committee is invited to approve the draft report subject to any
amendments it feels would be appropriate. The final version will be
submitted to the County Council on 11 June 2018.

Resource Implications and Value for Money

None directly arising from this report.

Equalities

An Equalities Impact Report is not applicable as the report focuses entirely
on the internal work of a committee.

Risk Management Implications

An annual report made available to all members assists the Committee in its
role to promote high standards of conduct, which should assist in reducing
the risk of members breaching the Code of Conduct.

Crime and Disorder Act and Human Rights Act Implications

None directly arising from this report.

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Contact: Charles Gauntlett 033022 22524

No Background Papers

Page 47




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6
Appendix

Annual Report of the Standards Committee

Introduction

1 This report outlines the activities of the Committee from May 2017 to
April 2018 and records issues the Committee considers important for the
future. In summary, the work of the Standards Committee is:

(1) Promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct.
(2) Casework conducted through Sub-Committees
(3) Ensuring that appropriate training is or
[...]

Appendix

6

In the period 1 May 2017 - 31 April 2018 two cases were considered. An
Assessment Sub-Committee took place on 26 June 2017, comprising Mr
Barnard (Chairman), Mr R] Oakley and Mr Smytherman and it
reconvened on 31 August 2017. The members concerned were not found
to have breached the Code of Conduct. The second Assessment Sub-
Committee took place on 21 November 2017 and a subsequent Hearing
Sub-Committee took place on 20 March 2018. The membership of the
Sub-Committees was Mr Barnard (Chairman), Mr Smytherman and Mrs
Sparkes on both occasions. Mr Cooper acted as the Independent Person
to the Sub-Committee. The member was found to have breached the
code of conduct and complied in full with the sanctions made by the Sub-
Committee.

It is clear that familiarity with the Code helps members feel more
confident in their role. Early discussion with the Monitoring Officer about
potentially problematic situations is both encouraged and useful. The low
number of cases is an indication of the effectiveness of the training and
guidance given and of members’ positive approach to standards of
conduct.

Ethical Governance, Whistle Blowing and Complaints Handling

8

The Committee receives reports on any cases under the County Council’s
confidential reporting policy (CRP or “whistleblowing”). The reports are
helpful in indicating whether any measures are needed to address
underlying problems. There have been 5 cases in the last year.

The Committee also receives regular reports about complaints handling
across the authority. This year, the Committee has been briefed on
revisions to complaints handling, aimed at giving a more consistent
service to customers and making monitoring more effective. Generally
there is a positive culture within the organisation about complaints and
levels of complaints were broadly stable.

Conclusion

10 It is clear that maintaining good standards of conduct is taken seriously

in the County Council. The Standards Committee believes that this can
only serve to improve public confidence.

Recommended

That the report be noted.

Lionel Barnard
Chairman

No background papers.

Contact: Charles Gauntlett 033022 22524

Page 50



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4 Annual Monitoring Report of Complaints Regarding Levels of Service Delivery
	Appendix 1 - 2016 Information
	Appendix 2 - 2017 Information

	5 Review of the Constitution - Codes of Conduct
	6 Standards Committee Annual Report
	Appendix - Standards Committee Annual Report




Minutes of the meeting


Standards Committee

11 June 2018 – At a meeting of the Committee held at 2.15 pm at County Hall, 
Chichester.

Present: 

Mr Barnard, Lt Col Barton, Mr Bradford, Mrs Duncton, Mr Smytherman and 
Mrs Sparkes

Apologies were received from Mr R J Oakley

Absent: Mr Buckland and Mrs Jupp

Also in attendance: Mr Cooper and Mr Donaldson

Part I

1.   Declarations of Interest 

1.1 None declared.

2.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

2.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 12 March 2018 be approved as a correct record and that they be 
signed by the Chairman.

3.   Annual Monitoring Report of Complaints Regarding Levels of 
Service Delivery 

3.1 The Committee received a report by the Executive Director, 
Communities and Public Protection and Director of Communities (copy 
appended to the signed minutes) which outlined complaints and 
compliments received by the County Council in the last two years, 
including the learning from them.

3.2 The report was introduced by David Tominey, Complaints Manager, 
who advised that the 2016 and 2017 data had been presented in a new 
dashboard format, following a detailed review. Compliments were being 
more routinely recorded as well as better quality complaints information. 
Learning from complaints was included in the report and levels seemed to 
be reasonably stable.

3.3 The Committee highlighted the importance of recording complaints 
accurately and acting on the learning. It welcomed assurances that 
expected levels of customer service were being highlighted to contractors 
to improve consistency of complaints handling across contracted services. 
In response to questions from the Committee, Mr Tominey reported that 
one of the main problems for the Council at the moment was for 
customers to receive responses within agreed corporate timescales. He 
highlighted that senior managers were now receiving monitoring 
information so that late responses could be chased. 



3.4 The Committee asked if customers were surveyed following the 
conclusion of complaints. Mr Tominey confirmed that this had been 
introduced as an automatic follow-up from May 2018, to obtain a better 
understanding of people’s satisfaction or otherwise. 

3.5 The Chairman invited any members with comments on how to 
improve the format of the reports to contact Mr Tominey direct with their 
suggestions.

3.6 Resolved – That the report be noted.

4.   Review of the Constitution - Codes of Conduct 

4.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to signed minutes) which set out proposed 
revisions to the Constitution.

4.2 The report was introduced by Charles Gauntlett, Senior Advisor, 
Democratic Services. He advised that the Constitution was undergoing a 
thorough revision to make it clearer and to reduce duplication. The Codes 
of Conduct had been reviewed and several pieces of advice currently held 
outside the Codes of Conduct would be put into it so that it was all in one 
place. It was also proposed to take several corporate and HR policies out 
of the Constitution altogether, to be held elsewhere.

4.3 The Committee welcomed the proposed changes but hoped that 
officers would be mindful of the rules of the Constitution, particularly the 
Member and Officer Relations Protocol. Mr Gauntlett confirmed that these 
rules would be publicised after the changes to the Constitution were 
confirmed and that key points were raised at every staff induction 
meeting.

4.4 Resolved – 

(1) That the proposed revisions to the Code of Conduct included in Part 
5 sections 1 and 2 be supported for submission to the County 
Council for approval.

(2) That the proposed removal of Part 5 sections 8-13 and the proposed 
removal of the corporate advice notes be supported for submission 
to the County Council for approval.

(3) That authority be delegated to the Director of Human Resources to 
make and amend future policies relating to staff conduct in 
consultation with the Director of Law and Assurance.

5.   Standards Committee Annual Report 

5.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes), which provided a draft 
annual report of the committee’s work during 2017/18 for submission to 
the County Council.



5.2  Resolved – That the draft Annual Report be approved for 
submission to the County Council on 20 July 2018.

6.   Confidential Reporting Policy 

6.1 The Committee noted that the Director of Law and Assurance had 
not received any referrals via this policy since the last meeting of the 
Committee.

7.   Date of Next Meeting 

7.1 The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting would be held 
at 2.15 p.m. on Monday 5 November 2018 at County Hall, Chichester.

The meeting ended at 3.05 pm

Chairman


